BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 503-601-101
Issue 5, December 1973
TELEPHONE SETS-851- AND 2851-TYPE
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section is reissued to:

systems. For 1A Key Telephone System, internal
wiring changes must be made.
2-04 Ordering Guide:
Note: The 851- and 2851-type telephone sets
can be ordered completely assembled (851B-*
or 2851B- •, Fig. 6 and 7) or modular (851BM
or 2851BM, Fig. 3 or 4) telephone set bases.
Fig. 1-851-Type Telephone Set Base
Fig. 2-2851-Type Telephone Set Base
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company 1973
Printed in U.S.A.
BSP 503-601-101-105_1973-12-0l.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, {Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:26:37
Page 1
SECTION 503-60 1-101
851A HOUSING
/ (
I
I
I
'
/ /
851A
FACEPLATE
28518M
TELEPHONE
SET BASE
2851A
FACEPLATE
851BM
TELEPHONE
SET BASE
G3A6
Fig. l4Station Modular Arrangement, 8518 and 28518 Telephone Set Showing Current 851A Housing and
Baseplate.
Page 2
BSP 503-60l-10l·i05_1973·12-.Q2.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04, 2012 16:27:00
851A HOUSING
/
f
I
I
I
/ /
"851A
FACEPLATE
/
/ /
/
ISS 5, SECTION 503-601-101
/
/ / /
/
(
J /
I SQUARE END
OF CORO
GI2A
HANDSET
Fig. �Station Modular Arrangement, Early Production 851- and 2851-Type Telephone Set Showing Current
851 A Housing and Baseplate.
Page 3
BSP 503-601-101-i05_1973-12-03.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04, 2012 16:27:24
SECTION 503-601-101
If the telephone set base is ordered, the
remaining coded apparatus must be ordered
separately and installed to furnish a complete
851B-* or 2851B-* telephone set (Fig. 6 and 7).
*Complete code by adding color suffix from
Table A.
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING, CORDS COORDINATED
AND HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
(a) Telephone Sets:
•Set, Telephone, 851B-• -Completely assembled
set consisting of an 851BM telephone set base
[equipped with an 8R dial (rotary), 635A5
key, PlB ringer, KS-20419Ll buzzer, network,
quick-connect connecting blocks, and screw
type terminal field], 851A housing, 851A
faceplate, and G3A6 handset .•
Set, Telephone, 2851B-• -Same as the 851B-•
telephone set except equipped with a 35C3A
(TOUCH-TONE dial) and 2851A-* faceplate.
A supply of E-5837 Forms (key button designation
tabs) is furnished with the sets.
(b) Modular Items:
• Base, Telephone Set, 851BM
• Base, Telephone Set, 2851BM
• Housing, 851A- •
Page 4
• Faceplate:
851A-* (851-type telephone set)
2851A- • (2851-type telephone set)
• Handset, G12A-* (early sets)
• Handset, G3A6-* (current sets)
• Cord, H4DB-* (early sets)
(c) Options:
• Buzzer, KS-8109L2 (AC or DC)
• P-21F938 Switch, Exclusion Switch Assembly
• P-90D 170 Polarity Guard Assembly (for
2851-type telephone set)
• Diode, KS-15724Ll (station busy lamp)
• Speakerphone, 3-type:
Dial, 8C
Unit, Control, 55-type
Transmitter, 666-type
Loudspeaker, 760A
Transformer, 2012B
Speakerphone, 4A:
Dial, 8C
Set, Loudspeaker, 108-Type
Transmitter, 680-Type
Unit, Power, 85Bl-49 or
Transformer, 2012B
Adapter, 223-49
• D-180375 Kit of Parts (adapter cable assembly
for installations utilizing A25B connector
cable)
• Amplifier-type handsets
Handset, G6AR (MD) or G6B
Handset, G7 AR (MD) or G7B
Handset, G8A (MD) or G8B
Handset, D-180413
• Hold Lamp
BSP S03-601-101-!05_1973-ll-04.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, {Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:27:44
ISS 5, SECTION 503-601-101
Fig. �Early Versian Baseplate and Hausing.
(d) Replaceable Components:

can be removed by loosening the two shouldered
mounting screws.
5.07 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys it was necessary
to remove faceplate, housing, key collar, and button
for lamp replacement.
760A 666- TYPE
LSPK TRMTR
R2FK T7A OR
CD TIIA CD
121 17 I
55-TYPE
CONTROL
UNIT
121
201 2 B
TRNSF
851- OR 2851-
TYPE
TEL SET
IW
CA
171
TO KTS EOUI P
(SEE NOTE)
NOT E :
DO NOT T E RMIN A T E
TI,RI,P3 O R  IT,P4
OR lR, AG AND LK
LEADS .
Fig. 18-Biock Diagram, Control Unit Located Near
Station
BSP S03-601-101·i05_1973-12-12.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock. Colorado Feb 04,2012 16:31:32
851- OR 2851-
TYPE
TEL SET
6 760 A 666-TYPE
LSPKR TRMTR -D
R2FK T7A OR IW CABLE OR
CD TIIA CD CONN. CABLE
(21 (71 1501
44A
KTS
CONN r- EQUIP
BLK
171
IW CA
(91 55-TYPE 121 • 2012 B
CONTROL
UNIT TRNSF
Fig. 19-Biock Diagram, Control Unit Located at KTS
Equipment
(Y-G) LG�
r· KS-20419.LI
TB
STRAP (BL ) 21
STRAP (BL) 12
NOTE:
ISS 5, SECTION 503-601-101
� [T
o" .... :g "'"' z-' _u -' �  0 ....
R
A OR H
B
(0 WI
(NOTE 21 4
31 PU � KEY
7
(NOTE II__. � ET 41 (V-BLI � (V-BLI
I IW-BLI r: I